CHAPTER 94

CHAPTER 94

(HJR 44)

A JOINT RESOLUTION honoring Arius Holbrook, Sr. of Mayking, Kentucky.

WHEREAS, Arius Holbrook, Sr., was born on March 17, 1923, and taken from his family and loved ones at the age of sixty in 1983; and

WHEREAS, Arius Holbrook, Sr., was a committed citizen of Mayking, Kentucky, and his absence has been sorely missed since he crossed that final bourne from which no traveller returns; and

WHEREAS, Arius Holbrook, Sr., was a dedicated employee of the Appalachian Regional Hospital for almost thirty years where he maintained the physical plant, as well as other maintenance needs of the hospital; and

WHEREAS, Arius Holbrook, Sr., was an Army Veteran of World War II and was an active member of his local VFW; and

WHEREAS, Arius Holbrook, Sr., was a devoted husband to his beloved wife Blanche and the proud father of five children;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the General Assembly, both individually and collectively, do hereby proclaim Arius Holbrook, Sr., to have been an outstanding Kentuckian and exemplary representative of the Commonwealth.

Section 2. The Transportation Cabinet is directed to name the bridge on United States Route 119 in Mayking, Kentucky, located near the Mayking Mall and the Mayking Fire Department "The Arius Holbrook, Sr., Memorial Bridge."

Section 3. The Transportation Cabinet shall, within thirty days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect signs at each approach to the bridge on United States Route 119 in Mayking, Kentucky, located near the Mayking Mall and the Mayking Fire Department that read "The Arius Holbrook, Sr., Memorial Bridge."

Approved March 15, 2001